~E\aan
e
s

- A
USAID

- CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

In Support of Telecommunications IV

USAID Contract Number
263-0177~-C-00-2216-00

Quarterly Report No. 6

1st Quarter, 1994

Overseas Jechtel, Incorpor.ted - Job 22083 :
and its subcontractor Teleconsult, Inc.

World Trade Center, 18th Floor

Cairo, Beaulac, Egypt



22083-S112-USAID- 182 Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated

Consulting Engineers

Eng. Reem Gohar

Project Officer World Trade Cariter

USAID 1191, Comnich E! NIl Street

Office of Contract Services Beaulac, Calro. Egypt

Cairo Center Telephone : 748302 - 764541 - 767508

106, Kasr El-Aini Street Focsimile : 767551

Garden City, cairo, Egypt Tolex  : 22324 WATEX UN
May 9, 1994

Dear Eng. Gohar,

USAID CMC contract No. 263-0177-C~-00-2216~00
Quarterly Report No. 6

This Quarterly Report summarizes progress for CMC Services,
Digital Switching Systems (DSS) and oOutside Plant (OSP) host
country contracts. The Project is estimated to be 67% complete.
ATTI successfully completed all Digital Switching Provisional
Acceptances on April 14, 1994. The OSP Contract is approximately
6% complete and scheduled to be completed in March, 1995.

Cost and Commitment Reports, Quarterly Cash Flow Reports, and
Change Order Summaries are included with Section III, Progress
Statistics. Detailed information is contained in the Monthly
Progress Reports.

Sincerely,
OVERSEA HTEL, INCORPORATED

0liver Sweningseén
Project Manager
os/ar

Distribution:
USAID Contracting Officer - 1 copy

Eng. Fatein Mahmoud, USAID - 1 copy
ARENTO - 10 copies



CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

In Support of Telecommunications IV

USAID Contract Number
263-0177-C-00-2216-00

Quarterly Report No. 6

1st Quarter, 1994

Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated - Job 22083
and its subcontractor Teleconsult, Inc.
World Trade Center, 18th Floor

Cairo, Baulac, Egypt



CONTENTS

Section

I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

summary Description of Project ....

summary CUrves ....cceevsecncccsancs

Progress Highlights .......cc00veen

II WORK STATUS

IIL PROGRESS
Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

DSS CONtract +s.eseesovensrssnsconcccs
OSP Contract ...ceieecnersaonvonsas
S8TATISTICSB
1.1, DSS Progress Curve .....
1.2, OSP Progress Curve .....
2.1, DSS Manpower Histogram .
2.2, OSP Manpower Histogram
3.1, DSS Cost & Commitment ...
Report
3.2, OSP Cost & Commitment ..
Report
4.1, DSS Quarterly Cash Flow
4.2, OSP Quarterly Cash Flow
5.1, DSS Change Order Summary
5.2, OSP Change Order Summary
6.0, OSP Milestone Summary Schedule

Exhibit

Page

II~-1

II-2

III-1
future

III-2
future
III-3

III-6

III-8
III-10

ITI-12
ITI-13

III-14



I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Description of Project

The United States Agency for International Development (USAID)
is assisting the Government of Egypt with the expansion of the
cairo telecommuiications network under USAID Project No. 263-
0177, Telecommunications IV.

Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated (OBI or Bechtel) is contracted
with USAID-Egypt to provide construction management and
consulting services to the Arab Republic of Egypt National
Telecommunications Organization (ARENTO) . Bechtel and its
subcontractor, Teleconsult, will provide technical advice,
support and assistance to ARENTO in the administration of two
turnkey contracts that replace and expand central office
switching equipment with Digital Switching Systems (DSS), add a
Centralized Operations and Management (COM) system and expand the
Outside Plant (OSP).

This phase of Telecommunications IV includes:
e Four new 20,000 line AT&T #5ESS digital switching
systems to be located in existing ARENTO central

office facilities at the Ramsis, Opera, Pyramids and
Giza exchanges.

e A centralized operations and maintenance system to
monitor and control the netlwork switching nodes.

e oOutside plant upgrades at the Heliopolis, Giza and
Auto exchange areas.

e Additional commissioning and training support for the COM

System.
Executive Summary Schedule
Activity 1992 1993 1994 1995
4Q 1Qa 2Q 3Q 4Q 1a 2Q I JQ 4Q 1Q l 2Q
Driginal MOD.2
Funding Completion Complstion
23 Months Lavel of Etfont V _ 8MomheExt._ | ¢
CMC Services Contraaot ' o = — == = T r-
DSS Provislonal Acceptance
Av;nd 0+Q R+P CcoMm
Digital Switching Contract
{Including COM System }
Provisional
OSsP Acceptance
Award H A a
Outside Plant Contract % v v y

[Ty




o EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Curves

e .
e e .
. .
. "t .
. . .
0 . .
': . LY .
.
e JfACTUAL ' b
* TO DATE : ’ ACTUAL
0% L 014 | % N TO DATE
e ; R w9 ¢ SCHED LE (1)
: 51 . 01.JAN .54
e : ' ,
: 0
we
e
e
e i we
ne ne
A Y DAY
A ~t — . % o) = a
T — DOSO EMCH ) DO =T DODOEBODE0! BODO . < OO f
Total Project Consulting Services
ins |-
XY S
) M ATUAL ,
0 DATE e .
e 10 % .
.
e M
LY .
.
oL .
e .
.
.
o : e ¢ PRELIMINARY
. N HUDGET SCHEIULE,
| e .
“s i “
| .
e »e ’
:
(DL 4 H e :
.
.
e % -
N ATk
0%
1% 1% .
u% on = — ro) 0% ) - X
BASTOOOESOORECE OODESRONSGNE SOONOREB0] PO S SO0 DNSON00R BOCDOSSNTNCOR SOOTC R0
Outside Plant

Digital Switching



[ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Progress Highlights

GENERAL

Bechtel and its subcontractor Teleconsult began work on the
Construction Management Consulting Contract (CMC) on October 1,
1992. Under its contract with USAID, Bechtel works with ARENTO,
as their agent, to administer two host country construction
contracts prepared and awarded by ARENTC for the digital
switching systems and the outside plant networks funded under the
USAID Telecommunications IV Project (263-0177) grant. The tasks
performed under this contract were originally scheduled to be
completed within 23 months, with a level of effort staffing. A
schedule extension is being processed to cover the OSP Contract

period.

WORK STATUS

Consulting Services were estimated to be 58% complete against the
revised plan which includes Modifications 1 & 2. Bechtel and
Teleconsult had a total equivalent staff of six expatriates and
fifteen nationals.

e sStaffing forecasts reflect a March, 1995 completion date
for outside plant work as proposed in Modification 1 and 2.

e During this gquarter, Bechtel, ARENTO and ATTI met regularly
to solve OSP planning issues, complete contractual
deliverables and coordinate engineering and construction
activities in OSP exchanges. Current Management Issues are
discussed in the Monthly Progress Report for March.

e Training Plan was approved in February. Bechtel is working
with ATTI to complete Quality, Testing and Documentation
Plans.

DSS CONTRACT

e DSS Contract is complete. At Pyramid Exchange, the 4000
line remote switch matrix transfer was completed on January
13th and the last Provisional Acceptance certificate was
issued on February 13, 1994.

e A Memorandum of Understanding has been drafted to summarize
the responsibilities for Final Acceptance. The four
digital switches are now under ATTI maintenance.



I

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Progress Highlights

COM SYSTEM

COM System installation was successfully completed in
March. Provisional Acceptance testing started March 21st
and was finished on April 14, 1994.

During March the Consultant provided commissioning
assistance to ARENTO COM Center staff and data collection
support for the Network Study.

ARENTO and Consultant conducted a USAID walk-through of
Alexandria COM Center and supported preparations for an
ARENTO demonstration of the System’s operational
capabilities. Technical support activities will conclude
on April 14, 1994.

OSP CONTRACT

The OSP Contract is in its 9th month, and is approximately
2 months behind schedule. Progress at Heliopolis and Auto
was estimated co be 8.2% and 9.1% complete respectively;
ATTI has been requested to recover schedule slippage.

Civil subcontracts were approved by USAID for all three OSP
exchanges., Kajima began work in Heliopolis and Amoun began
work in Alexandria.

amended System Plan Drawings were approved for Auto
Exchange in January, approximately 3 months later than

originally scheduled. Design and its integration issues
have delayed completion of preliminary engineering for
Giza. A coordinated plan for the new network and

integration with the existing cable plant is being prepared
by ATTI.

Bechtel completed the draft "OSP Field Engineers Manual"
and began work on the related training modules. The
training plan and budgets are being developed with ARENTO’s
Chief of Sectors for OSP Planning and Projects.

Revised Bills of Quantities were submitted in March and
used to prepare the Cost Trend Report. The OSP Contract
Cost Trend is under the budget, with a value of $9,631,000
and L.E. 9,937,000. This trend excludes design allowances
and contingencies.



II WORK STATUS

DSS Contract

GENERAL

Contract No. 10/92/21 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.
(ATTI) was signed on October 15, 1992 and became effective on
November 3, 1992. The contract requires ATTL to design, furnish,
install and maintain AT&T #5ESS digital electronic central office
switches on a turnkey basis. The Centralized Operations and

Maintenance (COM) System effective date was May 24, 1993.

FINANCIAL:

e Amendment No. 1 for miscellaneous contract adjustments and
Amendment No. 2 for the COM System with costs of $3,925,014
and LE 419,598 were processed. The revised budget for the
DSS Contract scope managed by Bechtel is $24,683,250 and LE
1,942,083, See Exhibit 3.1, DSS Cost and Commitment

Report.

e This period, $ 487,798 and LE 760,670 were expended; to
date totals are $17,890,545 and LE 1,505,132. (See Exhibit
4.1)

SCHEDULE:

¢ The DSS Contract has been successfully completed and the
four AT&T switches are now under maintenance. Final
Acceptance is expected in December, 1994.

e At Pyramid exchange, the cutover for tre 4K addition was
completed on January 13th and the Provisional Acceptance
certificate was issued on February 13th, 1994.

e The COM System installation is complete and Provisional
Acceptance was finalized on April 14, 1994.

e Advanced MFOS training for ARENTO engineers started on
January 9th, 1994 and was completed on February 16th, 1994.

e Commissioning assistance to ARENTO’s COM Center Staff will
complete in April.

II-1

I~



II WORK STATUS

GENERAL

OSP Contract

Contract No. 7/92/30 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.
was signed on July 15, 1993 and became effective on July 21,
1993. The schedule duration is 600 days.

The oOutside Plant Contract is for 23,700 lines in Heliopolis,
18,600 lines in Auto, and 30,900 lines in Giza.

FINANCIAL:

SCHEDULE:

The total contract value is $10,000,000 financed by
USAID and LE 10,528,854 financed by ARENTO. On the
basis of revised gquantities, the OSP Contract has a
value of $ 9,631,000 and LE 9,937,000, excluding
design allowances. See Exhibit 3.2, OSP Cost and
Commitment Report.

Payment vouchers that total $1,466,120 and L.E.
1,922,541 have been processed to date. The OSP Cash
Flow is shown in Exhibit 4.2.

The OSP Contract was estimated to be 6% complete
through March. Implementation Plan Schedules for Auto
and Giza exchanges have not been completed by the
Contractor.

Progress at Heliopolis and Auto was estimated to be
8.2% and 9.1% respectively; at Giza, ATTI is per-
forming site investigations and system planning
activities.

Auto Amended System Plan Drawings were approved at the
end of January.

Giza Amended System Plan Drawings are under review.
Kajima and Amoun subcontracts were approved by USAID
and civil work was initiated at the Heliopolis and

Auto Exchanges.

The Training Plan was approved in February. Quality
and Documentation Plans are under review.

The Outside Plant field engineers Manual prepared by
Bechtel was issued in March.

IT-2

b



m

PROGRESS STATISTICS

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit

DSS
0oSsP

DSS
OSP

DSS
OSP

DSS
OSsP

DSS
OSP

0osP

Progress Curve
Progress Curve (future)

Contract Manpower Histogram
Contract Manpower Histogram (future)

Cost & Commitment Report
Cost & Commitment Report

Quarterly Cash Flow
Quarterly Cash Flow

Change Order Summary
Change Order Summary

Milestone Summary Schedule









€-IIT

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (lixhibit 3.1)
D.S.S. CONTRACT

Muarch, 1994

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
Item General Deseription of Obhganion) Pertod D
No Supplics and / or Services S Egyptian U.s. Igyptian s, Igyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds

1. GIZA LEXCHANGE
1.1 Swichiog Equipment = 24000 Lins $3.388.402 74000 su 14,500 $2.775 450 74.000
1.2 MDF $237.048 0 su 0 $159.638 ]
13 Power Syytem $111.791 v su 4] $59.433 0
14 Standby Powex System 3259619 240 0 4980 $231.711 2490
1.5 HV AC System $78430 u su 4401 So3,144 1401
io Fre Ddaection System pU 22,04 M u $u 17,843
1.7 Sccurey System 328550 u su u 3223540 V]
1.3 Rased Flow apd Partiions Toacluded 0 v U su 0
19 Documentation / Documentation (fitace 30,0 .o U (3N $1.398 3.0
110 Inswasce aod Tramportation to See lodluded [} bV u su 0
111 lastilation and Tating lor Cutova aad Proveional Accepance $47241%0 2a0.%01 su So,192 3377957 280962
112 Spare Parts and Comumabla - CIF 3338627 [ su u 3270902 0
1.13  Toob asd kquipment = CIF 10098 u su 0 $9.072 0
1,14 Imswance aod Trapsporation tacluded 1] 30 0 su U
1.15  Muaigcnance Pasoone! NoCharpe u U U su U
1.16 Taung $6.65Y i) su U 30 Y
1 GIZA EXCIHANGE Total 35,067,167 405,165 30 31,033 34,032,080 405,166

2. RAMSIS EXCHANGLE
21 Switching Equipment ~ 20,000 Lines $3,428 950 7500 su 15,6000 $2.730.751 78,000
22 MDF $54.0248 0 su [} 3431702 Y
23 Powa System Siu20n20 u b u $82 046 1]
24 Standby Power System $334.500 20,700 su $.33) 3207000 20,700
2 HVAC Sptem $53218 V] su 0 $42574 ]
2o Fae Detection System su 2% su 1.461 MU 22,304
27 Securgy System 328550 u pE u 322840 1]
2.8 Raped Floor and Partitions Iacluded u sSu ¢ $0 0
29 Documentation / Documentativn (tlice so 3.0 U Loy $1.398 30w
210 Inswraoce and Tramsportationio Ste Included 1] MY u su 0
211 Tesullativn snd Tatag ta Cutova and Provsional Acceptance $330.533 122208 v 24.454 3382420 122208
212 Spare Parts and Comumable - ClF $343023 i} su 0 $277.630 0
213 Toob and bquipment - Cl1E PYCARN 1] Su U $Y.072 v
214 lpswance and lranspottation Indluded [}] su u MU Y
215 Maig encnce Pasoanel NoChbupe u s 1} su Q0
216 lating R I " su 0 U 1]
2. _RAMSIS EXCHANGLE Total . sesiv702]  2s2272| so]  suasa $3.830.120 252272

111

SJOILSILV.LS SSTYH0Ud



v-III

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.1 cont’d)

D.S.S. CONTRACT
March, 1994

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
Item General Description of Obligation) Period 1D
No. Supplies and / or Services s, Egyptian u.s. Lgyptian u.s. I pyptian
Dollars Pounds Daolkirs Pounds Dotlars Pounds

3. OPERA EXCHANGLE
31 Swaching Equipment = 20,000 Lines $3.425.9% 78,000 su 15.600 $2.739. 490 78,000
3.2 MDF $53.628 [1} su i} $t042e 0
33 Power System s$101.721 [} sSu 0 $51377 ]
343 Standby Power System 3456100 31w p 6,200 3304580 3.0
35 HV AC System 3532138 0 su U $42573 0
3.6 Fre Ddection System su 22.304 $0 1,401 v 22,304
37 Scecusray System 28,550 ] su u $22840 U
38 Raped Floor and Patiom Indiuded ] M 1] ] v ]
39 Ducumentation / Documentation Office 30,70 3000 $0 (i) $1.348 3o
3.0 Iosurance and Transportaticnto Ste 1avluded 1] v 0 M 0
311 lostallation and Tating fur Cutosa and Proveionat Accepance $457.078 122268 su 24,454 $305,062 122208
312 Spare Parts and Comumable - CIF $334510 U 30 u $275.008 ]
313 Toob and Equipment - CIF 104995 [ su 0 $9.072 [
3.14  lasurance and Transportauen Tocluded v b U p 1] [1]
3.15  Maigenance Pasonoel NoCbarge [1] p U ] so 0
3.16 Totiopg 36,689 0 s [!] sSu U
3. OPERA EXCHANGE Total 34,949,435 256,572 30 51,314 $3,913,832 256,572

4. PYRAMID EXCHANGE
4.1 Swaching Equipment — 24,000 Linas plus RSM Host Equipment $3.588.228 73,300 su 02,720 $3,110.5582 78,300
4.2 MDF $279.700 1] so 1] $223,760 (]
4.3 Power System $134927 ] S0 0 $107942 0
13 Standby Powa System $259.603% 240 su 21810 $57928 24,90
1.5 HV AC System $53.218 1} su [ $42574 ]
16 Foe Dacction System su 22,304 su 17,543 su 22,304
3.7 Sceurdy System 325550 u su ] 36,675 1}
18 Raped Floor and Putitons {ncluded u su v sSu [V
3.9 Documentation / Documentation itice MRD 30w M1 24 $1.3498 3.0
410 Jasrrance and Transportation to Ste Ioctuded 0 $0 [} su 0
411 Imstallation and Teting loe Cutova and Proveional Acceptance $515970 323300 su 84,101 $351.823 323466
412 Spare Puts and Comumabla - CIF 3352107 0 su U $28307Y 1]
413 Toob and bquipment — CIF Slusdo [V su b} $5.677 ]
113 Inswance and Transportstion Indduded 0 S0 U] M 1]
4.1 Muaintenance Pasoopel NoC hatpe u 30 0 sSu 1]
116 louag )] su v su 0
4. PYRAMID EXCHANGLE Total 452,070 su 138,874 $4.226,037 452,070

111

SOILSILV.LS SSTYOD0Ud



S-I111

o

<

~

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.1 cont’d)
D.S.S. CONTRACT

Mauarch, 1y94

Budget Cost
(Contractuul This Total
ltem General Bescription of Obhligation) Period I'TD
No. Supplies and / or Services u.s. Egyptian u.s. I:gypuan U.s. LEgyptian
Dollurs Pounds Dollurs Pounds Dollars Pounds

$. COMSYSTEM
5. Software Right~to ~use Licenses $1,945.1206 u 194510 0 $1.246,550 0
5.2 MFOS, TFS and SDAD Equipment $797,527 u su i} $79,753 [{]
5.3 DATAKIT Equipment $432.040 u $44.204 0 $209 148 0
54 Modems for basic MFOS $E9917 0 su 1] $5.992 0
5.8 usp sl 0 S0 0 $21.115 0
5.0 Standby Power System 50 u S0 u $5.338 0
5.7 HVAC Equipment $53,377 0 $5.338 u $5.338 0
5.8 Fire Dexection System $0 3.000 su 30 $v 600
59 Sccurity Syskem $0 u s 1 su 0
510 Rauzed Fbor, Ceiling, Lighting And partitions 312,558 14,477 $1.250 1,448 310,047 2,895
511 Documentation (2 sets) ncluded nchided 1] [} M 0
512 Insurance and Transpormtion to Site mncluded ncluded $0 0 $o 0
5.13  Engineermg Inswllaton and Testing for Cutover und Provisonal Acxeptancs $93,304 80,300 30 B.U30 $57.315 57,357
5.14  Sparc Purts(3 yeurs) CIF $233,939 0 $4,033 u $28.127 0
5.15 Tools and Test Equipment ~ CIF su 0 s0 0 S0 0
5.16  Inwuranac and Transportaton neluded ncluded $0 v su 0
5.17 Mauntenance Personnel~For One (1) Yearafwer Provisional acceptance Free of Churgd Frec of Chargd so 0 Ml 0
5.18  Sofrwuarc Mainknance — Untile Final Acccpunce Free ot Chargd Free of Charge $v 0 $0 ]
5.19  Tesung ncluded ncluded $0 0 su 0
520 Trinng Unx System V $o4.614 0 $0 v $0 0
521  Truining SMS (2 claswcs) $71Y10 0 s u s 0
522 Trinng TFS 527,524 0 30 4 su 0
523 Training SDAS $27.918 0 S0 ] $0 0
524 Trinng DATAKIT $45.390 0 $0 0 $0 0
525 Trainng 3B2 Mainwnanx 338,756 0 su v $0 0
526 Pnx Aduswement for Training (ltem 5.20t0 5.25) (390,643 321,821 su v su 0
5.27 Contrac: Price Reduction For Traming (Iem 35.20 10 5.25) ($35.00u 0 su u 30 0

TOTAL FOR COM SYSTEM 34025014 419,598 $0 u sy 0
One Time Price discount for the COM Sysem (3100000 u S0 [ S0 0
S. COM _CENTER Total $3.925.014 419,59% $250,000 9,778 $1,731,751 60,853
6. PROGRAM MANAGEMENT $334,002 156,406 30 4,812 $156,724 78,200
7. TRAINING PROGRAM To be determined 30 o s0 0
f TOTAL I $24.683.250] 1,942,053 ] $250.000] 386,266 317,890,545 1,505,132]

Noute

I'tives ate as per Amendimcat #2 (COM center wcluded)

I1I

SOILSILV.LS SSTID0Ud


http:SI7890.s4
http:24.,3.o1
http:S41IJ.OU

9-I11

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMUENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.2)
OS.P. CONTRACT

March, 1994
Budgelt Cust
(Contractual This Total
ltem Description Obhgation) PPeriod I'Th
u.s. Egyptian U.s. Lgyptian uU.s. l:igyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds

HELIOPOLIS EXCHANGE
1. Maphoks, Haodhoks, and Vaults 550 6 540 0 1] $83 1026
2. Coaduit Sysuwms 1] 3% 53y 30 ] su 5.781
3. Feeders Cable and Asswcuted Equipment 1.335 358 209076 o u $200,753 31361
3. Dustnbution Scgment 726,109 1333,047 0 o si08.910 200,107
S. Exising Plast [\ 36,793 S0 22451 0 28,002
7. Preliminary lagmecring IV} 0 MI] Y] pU U
9. Documentation 5.500 24,153 su u $825 3623
1. Muisptenanie 1] 141923 o0 0 s0 21,738
11 Rk 1] u M1 [} $u ]
12. Exim Depth ] [} 30 V] su 0
13. False Dypging v V] su 0 30 V]
1. Lzt Concrete Y] [V} su ] S0 U
15. Lxtm Rewforced Concrete 1] 1] M 1] [0 su 0
lo. Locking Mashok Cover v 1] su 1] su 0

HELIOPOLIS EXCHANGE TOTAL 32,070,522 L1 1.794.370 S0 22,434 $310.578 291,639
AUTO EXCHANGLE
1. Manboks, Handboks, aod Vaults 5108 77,635 su ] 37606 11,645
2. Conduit Systems s06l13 QU0 282 30 0 31292 148,542
3. Feeder Cable and Asaauted bquipment 935,599 1,151 su V] $110.340 28,673
4. Doinbution Segment 854,140 1333013 s 0 3128128 275042
S. Lxisting Plant 245971 651,590 su 3ol 336890 133,857
7. Prelinmunary Eogincerning v 24348 M1 136233 $u 222,750
9. Dwunmentation $.500 241583 Su V] $52% 3,623
10. Matntcnance 1} 144423 3u [} su 21738
1. Rk 1] 0 0 0 su 1]
12, bxima Depth u U Su U] v 0
13. False Dygeing 4 0 su v su 0
14, Extra Convrete V] u 30 U] su [V}
1s. Extra Remforced Concrete 1] [1] su 0] su [V}
16, Locking Manhok Cover 1] [1] U 1] 39 [V}

AUTO EXCHANGE TOTAL 32,054 977]1.1 4,186,789 30 217,352 3$308.247 845871

11

SOLLSILV.LS SSTEO0Ud



L-III

W\

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.2 cont'd)
OS.P. CONTRACT
March, 1994

Budget Cost
(Contractual This Total
ltem Description Obligation) Period I'rD
LS. Egyptian U.s. Igyptian u.s. Lgyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollirs Pounds Dollars Pounds

GlZA EXCHANGL
i Mapbobks, Hlandhoks, and Vaults 20009 236240 su 0 S3uug 36,936
2. Conduit Sysicms U 788,047 MY 0 su 118297
3. Feeder Cable and Assweuited LEquipment 1382821 344 834 so U $207.378 51,727
3. Ditnbutios Segment 1,120,583 2251,194 su 0 $1658.0487 337,080
s txisting Plant 1} 55,650 p ] 0 p] 12852
7. Preliminary Bngacening U} ug,tud v [V su 15640
Y. Docunxentation S.Sun 24183 su 1} $528 3023
1. Maiotenance (4 144923 pt] (1} $u 21,738
1. Ruwck u v su [0} 0 0
12. Lxtm Depth 1} 1] su 0 su 0
13 False Dyging [ 1] su 0 su 0
14, Extrs Coocsee 0 228 ptH u $u 33
15. batm Remlotced Concrete 1] 552 su u U 83
16, Locking Mashok Cover u 1] su 0] U] 0

GIZA LEXCHANGLE TOTAL 32,528,612 }1.1: 4,190,766 30 [\] $379.292 628,615
COMMON ITEMS
6. Warchouse loventory ] 0 0 1] v 0
8. TrRung 191,387 U S0 U TAT0s 0
X} Dounwntetion Center (Ramsis) 11000 24183 su 1} $1.050 3,023
17. Propram Management 2017636 1332777 p] u $3492 048 1994916
15, Piwe Discount 1] ({1 000,000 S0 (7.3 0 {47,123

COMMON ITEMS TOTAL 53,120,022 1.1 356,929 0 (17,123 3468003 156 417

SUB-TOTAL OSSP CONTRACT $9.774 134 1,10 10,528 854 30 193213 $1.466,120 1,922 541

CONTINGENCILLES 3$225.806 {11 0

TOTAL OSP CONTRACT 310,000,000 |1.1: 10,528,854 30 193213 31,466,120 1,922 541

11

SOLLSILV.LS SST¥D0Ud






CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

QUARTERLY CASIFLOW REPORT (Lixhibit 4.1 cont’d)
DSS CONTRACT
As ot March 31, 1994

4th Quartey {st. Quariax 2ad. Quarte Ud Quatar 4th. Quarter Ist. Quarter Jad Quartey Jrd. Quartey 4th Quarta
Description / Duration 1192 = 1282 {olM3-0im) 0393 -6 93 17,93 - 0993 lun3-12%3 14 -0394 14/94 - 06,94 U793 -0994 10/94-1294
US Dollars Finamed By
¥ $0 311,740,088 $372.607 $2.479. 309 $2 804,047 $3.235,158 33920795 245,008 $78.881
USAID A 30 311,740,188 $372.007 324749309 $2.504.047 $487,79
bgyptun Povads Fioamed By
- I u 150,118 158,731 2272 112893 187,504 764,077 15,225 3udSu
[ ] ARLNTO A 0 150118 154,731 122723 112,594 Tu0.670
=
1
0
Dobursement Balame lotsl
Descnipuon / Durativs To Date ToGo Cunt
US Dollass Financed By
5 $20,617 %00 $4.045,344 $24.083.250
USAID A $17.8490, 540 30 $17.590.540
Egyptun Pounds Finamed By
3 $1.132.332 $5049.752 1,942,084
ARENID A $1.505.133 su 1,505,133

(1) The COM ccates b incar porated 1o the e areat for arast

(3 F = Cunrest Faecast For Disbursement

A = Actual Dobuisement

A

111

SOILSILV.LS SSHID0YUd


http:wlrentltomA+.is




1T1-I11I

=

CONSTUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
QUARTERLY CASH FLOW REPORT (Exhibit 4.2 cont’d)
OSP CONTRACT
As ol March 31, 1994

(1 b = Cumeat Forecast bur Disbursement

12) A = Adtud Dishursement

3id Quatter b Uuarter | bt Quaner 2nd Quater d Quatter dth Quarter 15t Quanter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter dth Quatter Ist Quanter

Dexcapuos / Duzation 093 — 93 | 1093 - 1293 | 0193 — 0393 {0393 - 0693 | 0794 - 0un3 | 1094 ~ 1293 [ 0195 — 0k9S | 1445 ~ 0as [ 0705 - 095 | 1098 — 1295 | 0146 - 3%
US Dullan Roanced By

F U $1.472382 $501.397 $trm.021 $1.995, 306 $2,32,359 $1.293.%03 $59.918 $29. 443 $29.448 $1.000,502
USALD A b1 $1.400.120 S
tgyjuas Pouads Hioaoaced By

F [0 17417 7210 LEXXIRES 2187488 32445820 1452794 115,053 | LR (RN 1.Ub7 850
ARLENTO A Y} 1.729328 193,213

Dubutsancnt Balume Totd

Dewonpoion . Duratroa To Date To G Caont
US Dollars Hoaoced By

3 YRR WAL $7.5300 415 $9.774.1H
UsALD A $1.3066.120 s $1,360,120
tgyjuan Pounds Hoanaced By

13 $1.800 K31 5722024 10,528 885
ARLNTO A 1922541 v 1922541

NOIES:

11

SOLLSILV.LS SSHOH0Ud



¢1-II1

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

AMUENDMENT AND IMMEDIATE ACTION CHANGE ORDER (IACO) SUMMARY  (kixhibit 5.1)
DSS CONTRACT

M.rch, 1994

DAl USAD GRANT NO USAL GRANT NO ARENTO FINANCHD
AMUENDMENT (7.8 ¥ CA EXECUTTED) Nae () Jud-u17? 2ai-K-o2) NOTE()
NU. NG NO BY 1111 I OMIVy JIM!Y)
ARENTUGHI [IS1) A D 1T [ LN I 1} UN) | [WH
[mu;uuu. CONTRACT L - - l 03—Nov—92] szo,zoz_rml 1,951,923] I:zu.xus.lox] o[ u.7u7,743[ o[ sbu.,ozs[ 1,953.9ZJ]
APPROYVED CHANGES -
AMENDMENT NO. § N/A 1 wW-Feb-93 (3153820 23 (S109572 ] p 1] 1} ($43.954 21,33
AMENDMENT NO. 2 N/A 2 24-May-93 $3,.925014 419,595 $2,500.800 0 U v $1.425,014 419,598
SUB-TOTA. APPROVED CHANGES $3,771,1388 440,934 2,390,128 0 30 0 31,381,060 440,934
[fora. contract [ s30033667]  2.394857] [s23.258.236] o] se.707.743] o] s2.067.088] 2.354.357]
PENDING CHANGES :
N/A N/A N/A NIA su ] v g 30 u su 0
SUB-TUTAL PENDING CHAMGES 30 ] 0 [ 30 0 30 0

NOTES :

(1) ARENTO financed local currencey includes 12 452775 tor Auto eachange, plus LB 322485 for Gaza Ramsis, O pera & Pyramids exchanges.

,

(2) The wial contract value of US.D.S 20,033 667 includes VLS 1.8 3,707 743 financed under USAID

grant No.236- K~ 020 and U.S.D.$ 2,067,085 linunced by ARENTO tor Auto exchange & COM System

I

SOILSILV.LS SSTID0YUd



€1-II1

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
AMENDMENT AND IMMEDIATE ACTION CHANGE ORDER (1IACO) SUMMARY  (Lixhibit 5.2)
OSP QONTRACT
Mach, 1994

DALl
AMENDMENT lan CA ENECUTTED Nacql) AMOUNT FINANCED BY AMOUNT FINANCED BY
NO O a0 BY LISAD) ARENTU
ARENTUAHE Usy N} 15T T 1k U I 1+
[oni naL conrract | -] - [ z-1a-93] svmaand] weszassa]  [s10.000.000] o] o] 10.528.854]
Amcadment No 1 2= -93
Note (2)
SUB-TUTAL. APPROVED CHANGES 30 0 30 0 30 0
[tuTa. conTRACT [ sv.714134] 10.528.854] [s10.000.000] o] so| 10.528.854]
FENDING CLANGLES
N/IA N/A N/A N/A 0 u $u [ U 0
SUB-TUTAL PENDING CHANGES $0 0 30 0 30 0
NOTES

(1) Amountavaalable tor warchouse inventory and contingenaes s $ 225 800

12) Amcadment No incorporates changes an the wording of Clause 08 entteled "Transter ot Tile o ARENTO",
Amendinent No 1 has oo cost unpact.

I

SJOILSILV.LS SSTIOH0Ud









